Palimcordepr [

Coarmenrdar

Cperating Instructions

PV-A306

Vhstren stenpdiog b oonnacl, connnle o adjuel e peostnt, e et instrelior hoeriachly
Spaniah Qulck Use Guids 18 Inchuded,
Guin para rapida consulta en espansl esta incluida.

WS T W B



Things You Should Know

Thank you for choosing Panasonic!

You have purchased one of the mos?
sophisticated and reliable products on the
market today. Used properly, we're sure it
will bring you and your family years of
enjoyment. Please take time t¢ fill in the
information at right. The serial number is on
the tag located on the underside of vour
Palmcorder. Be sure to retain this manual
as your convenien! Palmcorder information
source.

Unpack your Palmcorder

(Date of Purchase

N\

Dealer Purchased From

Dealer Address

Dealer Phone No.

Serial No.
\

Mode! No.

These accessories are provided in order 10 set up or use your Palmecorder.

1 pe. AC Adaptor

(PV-A1T) (PV-BP18)
with DC Power _ AEErS)

Cable

—

1 pe. VHS PlayPak
(PV-P1/VYMWO008)
and one “AA” batlery

Safety Precautions

1 pc. Battery Pack

1 pc. Audio/Video
Cable (VJAW0032)

1 pe. Shoulder Strap
{(VYCWO0108)

1 pe. CR2025 Clock
Battery {VSBWO0004)
{instalied in Palmcorden)

&

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS

EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
Your Compact VHS Palmcorder is designed 1o record
and play back in Standard Play {SP) and Super Long
Piay (SLP) modes. You can also play a Compact VHS
Palmcorder recording on your VHS VCR using the

This Palmcorder is equipped with the HQ System to
provide excellent video pictures, and is compatible
with standard VHS aquipment.

It is recommended that only casselte tapes that have
been tested and inspected for use in VOR machines,
with the andlor mark be used.

P

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCTK
DO ROT OPEN

/AN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER {(OR BAGK)

VHS PlayPak suppilied.
AN

This symbo! warns the user that 1
uninsutated voltage within the unit may
have sutficient magnitude to cause glechric
shock, Therefore, it is dangerous 1 make
any kind of comact with any inside part of
thig unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE literature concarning the operation and

REFER SERVICING TO GUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. maintenance of this unit has been included
. Theretora, it should be read carefully in

order tg avoid any problems. )




. Rsad Instructions ~ All tha safety and operating
instructions should be read belore the unit is
operatad.

Retain Instructions — The safety and operating
instructions should be retained for fulure reference.
Heed Warnings — All warnings on the unit and in
the operating ingtructions should be adherad to.
Follow Instructions — All operating and
maintenance instructions should be followed.

. Cleaning — Unplug this video unit from the wall
outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or aarosol
cleanars. Use a dry cloth for cleaning.

. Attachments — Do not use attachments not

recommended by the video product manufacturer
as they may be hazardous,

. Water and Moisturé — Do not usa this video unit

near water — for example near a bath tub, wash
bowl, kitchen sink, or laundry tub, in a wat
basement, or near a swimming podl, and the like.

. Accessories — Do not place this video unit on an
ungtable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table. The
video unit may fall, causing serious injury to a child
or adult, and serious damage to the unil. Use only
with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the
video unit. Any mounting of the unit should follow
the manufaclurer’s instructions and should use a
mounting accessory recommended by

the manufacturer. An appliance and

cart combination should ba moved

with care. (Juick s5tops, axcessive

force, and unaven surfaces may

cause the appliance and cart

cornbination to averturmn,

Ventilation — Slots and openings in the cabingt are
provided for ventilation and to ensure refiabie
operation of the video unit and 10 protect it from
overhealing. These openings must not be blocked
or coverad. Never place tha video unit on a bed,
sofa, rug, or other similar surface, or near or gver &
radiator or heat register, This video unit should not
be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack unless proper ventifation is
providad or the manufacturer’s instructions have
been adhered to.

10. Power Sources — This video unit should be

operated only from the typa of power source
indicated on the marking label. It you are nat sure
ot the type of power supply to your home, consult
your appliance dealer or local power company. Fof
video units intended to be operated from battery
power, or other sources, refer to the aperating
instructions.

Important Safeguards

1t

12.

3.

14.

Grounding or Polarization — This video unit may
be equipped with either a polarized 2-wire AC
{Alternating Current) line plug (a plug having one
blada wider than the ather) or 3-wire grounding
type plug, a plug having a third (grounding) pin.
Tha 2-wire polarized plug will {it into the power
outlet only one way. This is a safety feature. If you
are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet,
fry revarsing the pieg. i the plug still 1ails to fit,
contact your electrician to replace your obsolete
autiet. Do not defeat the salety purpose of the
polarized plug.

The 3-wire grounding type plug will fit into a
grounding type powar oullet. This is a salety
feature. It you are unable 1o insert the plug into the
outlet, contact your electrician to replace your
obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose
of the grounding type plug.

Power-Cord Protection — Power-supply cords
should be routed so that they are not likely to be
walked on or pinchad by items placed upon or
against them, paying péarticular attention to cords
of plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point
whare they exit trom the unit,

Outdpor Antenna Grounding — If an gutside
artenna or cabla gystam is connectad to the video
unit, be sure the antenna or cable system is
grounded so as to provide some protection against
voltage surges and built-up static charges. Part 1
of the Ganadian Electrical Code, in USA Section
810 of the National Elactrical Code, provides
information with respect to proper grounding of the
mast and supperting structure, grounding of the
tead-in wirg to an antenna discharge unit, size of
grounding conductors, 1ocation of antanna
discharge unit, connection to grounding
etectrodes, and requirements for the grounding
electrode.

ELECTRIC
SERVICE
NE PR E

e PORNER SERVICE GROUNDING

ELECTRODE SYSTER
NEC — NaTIONaL ELECTRICAL CODE  HEC ART 250, PART by

Lightning = For added protection of this video unit
receiver during a lightning storm, or when it is left
unatiended and unused tor long periods of time,
unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect tha
antenna of cable system. This will prevent
damage 10 the video upit due to lightning and
power-ling surges.




Important Safeguards

15. Power Lines — An puiside anterina system should b. i any liquid has been spilled onto, or objects
not be located in the vicinity of overhaad power have fallen intc the video unit,
lines or other eleciric light or power circuits, or ¢. If the video unit has been exposed 1o rain or
whera it can fall into such power lines or circuils. water.
When installing an outside antenna system, d. 1 the video unit does not aperate normally by

extreme care should be taken to keep from
touching such power lines or circults asg contact
with them might be fatal.

following the operating instructions. Adjust only
those controls that are covered by the operating
instructions, as an improper adjustment of other

16. Ovearipading — Do not overload wall outlets ang controls may rasult in damage and will often
extension cords as this can resuit in a risk of fire or require extensive work by a qualified technician
electric shock. to restore the video unit 10 its normal operation.

17. Objects and Liquids — Never push objects of any e. If the video unit has been dropped or the cabinet
kind into this vidao unit through openings as they has been damaged.
may touch dangerous vollage peints or short out I. When the video unit exhibits a distinct changa in

parts that could result in a fira or alectric shock.
Nevar spill iquid of any kind onto the video unit.
18. Servicing — Do npt atterapt 1o service this video
unit yourself as opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous voltags or other hazards.,
Reler all servicing to qualified service personnel.

perfcrmance — this indicales a nead tor service.
20. Replacement Parts — When replacemsant parts ars
required, be sure the service tachnician has used
replacement pakts specified by the manufaciurer or
have the same characteristics as the originat part.
Unauthorized supstitutions may result in fire,

19. Damage Requiring Service — Unplug this video eloctric shock ot other hazards.
unit f’,o m the f”ail outlet and sefer sarvicing o 21. Safety Check— Upon complation of any service or
quahff?d service personnel undey the lollowing repairs 1o this video unit, ask the service technician
conditions. to perform safety checks to determine that the
a. When the powsr-supply cord or plug is video unil is in Safe aperating order.
damaged.

Precautions

USE & LOCATION

- TG AVOID SHOCK HAZARD ... Your Carncorder and power supply should not be exposed to rain or moisture.
Do not connect the power supply or operate your Camcorder it it gets wel. Your Cameorder has been designed
for outldoor use, however it is not designed to sustain direct exposure to water, rain, sleet, snow, sand, dust, ora
direct splashing from a pool or even a cup of coftes. This action could permanently damage the internal parts of
your Camcorder. Do not attempt to disassemble this unit. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Unplug
your Camcorder from the power supply belore cleaning.

+ DO NOT AIM YOUR CAMCORDER AT THE SUN OR OTHER BRIGHT OBJUECTS

+ DO NOT LEAVE THE PALMCORDER WiTH THE EVF AIMED DIRECTLY AT THE SUN AS THIS MAY
CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE INTERNAL PARTS OF THE EVF

+ DO NOT EXPOSE YOUR CAMCORDER TO EXTENDED HIGH TEMPERATURE ... Such as, in direct sunlight,
nside a closed car, next to a heater, etc... Thig action could permanently damage the internal pans of your
Camcorder.

- AVOID SUDDEN CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE ... lf the unit is suddenly moved from a cold place o & warm
place, moisture may form on the tape and inside the unit.

- DO NQT LEAVE YOUR CAMCORDER OR THE POWER SUPPLY TURNED ON WHEN NOT IN USE.

< STORAGE OF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Store and handle your Camcorder in a manner that will not subject it to
unnecessary movement {avoid shaking and striking). Your Carmcorder containg a sensitive pick-up device which
could be damaged by improper handling or slorage.

CARE

+ TO CLEAN YOUR CAMCORDER ... Do not use strong or abrasive detergents when cleaning your Camcorder
body.

* TO PROTECT THE LENS ... Do not touch the surtace of the lens with your hand. Use a commercial camcorder
lens solution and lens paper when cleaning the lens. Improper cleaning can seratch the lens coating.

« TO PROTECT THE FINISH OF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Before handling your Camcorder, make sure your
hands and face are iree from any chemical producls, such as suntan lotion, as it may damage the finish,

4



Table of Contents

Getting Started
Things You SHOUIT KIRIOW L..ceiiiiiiiiie et et vttt et e e eneae s sre st e 2
Imponiant SAIRQUATAS ... s e bt s
Precautions e
Quick Operation Quide
Supplying Power
Charge the Battery PACK ..ot ss s e s e e e snra et ese e e ersen e e eesenen 7
Use the Balerny PAcK . ...t s sttt 7
Battery Refresh FEAUIe ... et e e ne e 8
BAUErY Care . .oooiiriii s ettt e en e 8
AC AEPIOT Lot vt e et n et e e e e e eeaene e e eeneerneeresen 9
Car Battery Cord (OPUONALY ..ottt e e et n e et s e s et e s sr e 9
Cassette INOFMANON ..........cccer e oo ettt e ees e e s eseeas 10
Setting the Clock

SEUINE THTIE ZOME .ooviirrrriierevirsrasse s s srenserersaes st e sseesssenssereesseassasssenseesesssessesssisesrens
Set the Daylight Saving Time...
Set the Date and Time .............
Replace the BAtery ... b e
Electronic Viewfinder Indications
BUIlt-in AUt LIGHT oo e e enn e ann
Altaching the Shoulder Strap

Basic Operation

Camera Recording

Simple Becording ....ocoooceeiin et b e et e e ante e e neeanraaeeearaeeenueeenireenennean 20
SAN-DY MOTE ittt sttt e s et e et eeeeaen e eenen 21
S1ANd-bY REIGASE ..o ettt en 21
Easy Edil Snd-DY ..o et en e 22
Manual Easy BEAIING . .o.ovvin et cieis st eise e et eee st e s reses et entaneaas 22

Playback your Recordings
Playback using the EVF ettt
Playback using the PlayPak

Playback or VIEwW 0N @ TV oo eee e st ee e e eeeeee e
Special Features

FOUr-5peed POWET ZOOIM ..ot eecctis et ae et e eea e s na e s e oo e et eneeens o 26
ONE-TOUCH AU FAUR oo e e r e et e s er e e e e s e ee s s 26
FOOUS 1o e ettt een et ne e et n e ee e e seneen e e ens e oe e 27
HIGH SPaed SRURBT .ottt eeee ettt eee e e e st eseentereeesanas 28
Backlight ...

IMEIGONT T .ot e oo ses e ee e et eee e e s e
Copying your Tapes {(QUBDINGY ..ot ees e eesreeceeenesstesessereeeesere s 30

For Your information
Palmeorder ACCESSONY SYSIOM .oviiii it teee e ee e e et eev e se s e e s e esnanan 31
Notes Regarding Operalions ... i crervtnaseesresssssssseess et sesesssese e ean 32
SPECHICAIDNS ... it evev e er e sser s ass e aesraes s s ise e e et e s e eteaeseneessessessenseeneereen 33
Before Requesting ServiCe ... ocernerenie et rererrrerieneees 33, 34
INAEX OF COMIIOLS <.iere e et s s e e e e e eeeetn v aereseeas 5, 36,37, 38
ITBX ettt r ettt b et ab e et et e et eae s re e e s et en 38
Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido..........o.ccooverveeeeeee, 39, Back Cover

o
@
=,
5
@
4
8
-
®
o



Quick Operation Guide

Camera Recording
Charge the Battery Pack fully before operation (see page 7).

1 Attach the Battery (see page 7).
Make sure Battery is charged helore
use (see page 7).

Slide the TAPE EJECT switch 1o open
the door.

3Insen a cassette (see page 10).

4Press here to close the door.

5Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
Buili-In Lens Cover opens and POWER
Larmp lights.

68Iide the TAPE SPEED Selector for
8P or 8LP (see page 10).

7With the Eye Cup up to your eye,
adjust the Vision Adjustment Control
to your eyesight.

8Press RECORD/PAUSE o start
recording.
Press RECORD/PAUSE again {0 pause
recording (see page 20).

POWER Lamp
To Watch Playback tn the EVF (Electronic Viewfinder)

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR.

2Press REWIND/SEARCH to rewind the
{ape.

B 3 Press PLAY to start playback.

B 4Press STOP to stop playback.




Supplying Power

Charge the Battery Pack

Charge the Battery Pack fully
before operation.

papiels buisn

1 Plug in the AC Adaptor.

CHARGE POWEH Lamp lights up.

Lamp

Insert the Battery

@ Align the right side of the Battery
with the line on the AC Adaptor.

® Press down on the Battery and then
slide it in the direction of the arrow.

CHARGE Lamp lights up. it goes out

when charging is done {(about one and

a half hours).

3 Remove the Battery
Slide the Battery out and then iift up.

Note:

After recharging the Battery Pack about 5 times,
use the BATTERY REFRESH feature as
exptained on page 8.

Use the Battery Pack

With a fully charged Battery Pack, you will have a maximum of about one and a half
hours of continuous use. {if the Built-in Light is used, batiery cperating time decreases.}

« The useful operation time of the Battery will
gradually decrease alter repeated use and
recharging. The Batlery is no longer
serviceable if the operation time is very shart,
even after a sufficient charge.

Attach the Battery

® Align the Battery with the lop of the
mounting surface.

® Press it into place until it locks with a
click.

BATTERY
PACK

2 Remove the Battery
While sliding the BATTERY RELEASE
bution, remove the Battery. 7



Supplying Power |

Battery Refresh Feature

This feature completely discharges tha Battery hiefore recharging begins.
To maintain your battery’s operating capacity, use the refresh feature atter about every five charges.

1 Plug in AC Adaptor.

2 Place the Battery into the
AC Adaptor.

3Press the BATTERY REFRESH
button.
The CHARGE Lamp will flash when
discharging begins and stop flashing
when fully discharged. POWER Lamp
will stay lit when fully charged.

Remove the Battery

+ Should you accidentally press the BATTERY
REFRESH button, remove Baltery and then
re-insert it to begin charging.

- It takes about seven and a balf hours when
both Battery Refresh and charging are
performed.

ONLY FOR U.S.A.

ATTENTION:

The product that you have purchased is powered by a rechargeable battery. The batlery

is recyclable. At the end ol its useful life, under various state and local laws, it may be

flegal to dispose of this battery into the municipal waste stream. Check with your local
weg solid waste officials for details in your area for recycling options or proper disposal.

Caution:
- Charge only with specified charger.

To avoid damage to the Battery:
» Do not drop or jar the Battery.

 The Battery can be charged within a tempera-
ure rarge of 32° F {0° C) and 104° F (40° C).

+ The Battery may be warm after charging or
just after use. This is normal.

- Do not use an insufficiently charged or worh
out Batltery.

Safety precautions:

+ Do not get the Battery near, or dispose of in
fire,

+ Do not directly connact (short circuit) the
positive (+} and negalive (~) terminals.

» Never atternpt to disassemble or reassemble
the Battery.

8

« Use the Battery with specified units only.

« I the Battery is used in extremely high
temperatures, a safety device will automati-
cally prevent operation.

To insure longer battery life:

* While not in use, remove Batlery from the
Paimcorder and AC Adaptor and store ina
coal, dark, dry place.

- Keep the Battery terminals clean,



| - Supplying Power

AC Adaptor %
iy
=
-

{o]
o
8
[ 7
— DC Power Cable ) o
DCIN 1 Connect the VCR DC OUT on
POWER Lamp Connector the AC Adaptor to the DC IN on
the Palmcorder with the DC
Power Cable (supplied}.

D Con r
VCR DC OUT Connecto * The POWER Lamp will light up.

Note:

* AT Adaptor can not be used to power the Palmcorder while charging the Battery.

+ While not in use, unplug the AC Adaptor from the AC outlet. (AC Adaptor consumes
1.2W of electric power if it is plugged into an AC outlet aven when not in use )

Car Battery Cord (Optional)

Connect a PV-C16 Car Battery Cord
(optional) to the DC IN of the

) Palmcorder.
DCIN ' 2Start your ¢ar engine and then insert
Connector = . 7 the Car Battery Cord plug into your

cigarette lighter socket.

* There is a fuse located in the lighter plug
end of the cord.

Cigarette Lighter Should fuse rep!acemen‘t be necessary

Socket (12V) use the exact current rating (in amps).

Note:

+ This cord can only be used in vehicles
equipped with DC 12V (negative ground)
batteries. Use only the specitied car battery
cord. If you are not sure check with your local

a : carftruck dealer as to what type of OC battery
- ground you havs in your vehicle.
Car“BattIery Cord Cigarette - Be sure to start your car engine before
(optional) Lighter Plug inserting the cigarette lighter plug of the

Car Battery Cord into the lighter socket;
otherwise, the cigarette lighter plug fuse
may burn out.

- Because the car is running while your
Palmeorder is in operation, make sure
you're in a well ventilated area.

« Disconnect the cigarette lighter plug when
your Palmcotder is not being used.

9



Cassette Information

Casseite Insertion/Removal

(_ 1 Turn the Tape Wheel in the direction
of the arrow until there is no slack,

2 Attach the Battery (see page 7).

3 Slide the TAPE EJECT switch
to open the door.

4lnsert the cassette vertically
with its window side facing
out.

5 Press here 1o close the door.

* To remove the cassette, slide the TAPE EJECT switch.

Record/Playback Time TAPE SPEED Selector
Use tapes with the [VHSIM mark in this unit,

Tape Speed Selector Cassette type

Position T-20 T-30 T-40

SP (Standard Play) 20 minutes | 30 minutes | 40 minutes

SLP (Super Long Play} | 1 hour 1 hour 2 hours
30 minutes

- SP provides the best picture.
+ SLP has slightly more picture noise during playback.

Erase Protection Tab

Cassettes have a record tab o ensure that recordings are not accidentally erased.

1 To prevent aceidental erasure
Break off the tab with a screwdriver.
{Cr, slide tab open.}

2 To record again
Cover the hole with adhesive tape.
{Or, slide tab closed.)

\fi%iiding tab




Setting the Clock

Setting the clock is divided into three sections; Set the Time Zone, Set the Daylight
Saving Time, and Set the Date and Time. Please follow instructions in the order

presented.

Set the Time Zone

The Palmeorder is set to the Eastern
Standard time zone at the factory. If you
live in a different time zone, follow the
steps below to change it. Then, when
traveling, rather than resetting the clock to
the local time, you can simply set the
appropriate time zone.

DISPLAY

2:00 1 2:00 310007 THOO 12000 100 200

- Note:

Before you begin...
« Connect the Palmcorder to a poewer source,
* Set the POWER switch to VCR or CAMERA,

CLOCK SET menu disappears if, after
activation, CLOCK SET UP &, DOWN ¥ or
DISPLAY buttons are not pressed within 30
seconds.

The Palmcorder’s clack may lose or gaib up
to two minutes per month. Please adjust as
necessary {refer to page 13}

17
®
=
3
Q
w
[ ol
&
)
®
o

1 Press CLOCK SET UP A to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly

to select IS NI from

the CLOCK SET menu.

SELECT: PUSH VA KEY
SET  : PUSH DISPLAY KEY

Press DISPLAY to display the
SELECT TIME ZONE menu.
-~ - SELECT TIME ZDNE .- -
ATLANTIC PACIFIC
ALASKA

CENTRAL HAWAN
MOUNTAIN - SAMOA

SELECT: PUSH W/A KEY
BEY ; PusSH DISPLAY KEY,

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
to select one of the eight time zones of
the location where you are using the
Palmecorder.

5 Press DISPLAY to fix the Time Zone.
The CLOCK SET menu appears.

To exit from the CLOCK éET
menu, select and press
DISPLAY.

Note:
When you travel outside the eight time
zones right, please set the clock
manually (see page 13).

11



Setting the Clock

A A A Ty Before you begin...

The ol ; . . « Connect the Palmcorder to a power scurce,
e clock will automatically adjust to - Set the POWER switch to VCR ar CAMERA.
daylight saving time.

Note:
S EWTPLTEEWNNT R TN R I RIIAUTO M | CLOCK SET menu disappears i, after
if you do not want the cloek to activation, CLOCK SET UP &, DOWN ¥ or
automatically adjust to daylight saving DISPLAY buttons are not pressed within 30
time, please select[ElJF by following seconds:
steps 1-5 below, This feature will not function if Hawaii of
Samoa Time Zone is selected.

1 Press CLOCK SET UP 4 to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatediy

[GR-:1:1ed 2.DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

from the CLOCK SET menu,

A
--- CLOCK SET---
ELECT TIME ZONE
LOAYLIGHT SAVING TIME
IDATE/TIME & NG
“ A.END

\W/////Z": 3 fBen Ty
'\ Press DISPLAY 1o display the

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME menu.

o)

up
oy, DOVWEN

J

CLOCK SET

[AUTO

OFF

SELECT: PUSH WA KEY
SET 1 PUSH DISPLAY KEY,

Spring:

First Sunday in April (DAYLIGHT SAVING 4

TIME: AUTO) Automatically adds one hour Press UP A or DOWN ¥ 1o select
and adjusts the clock. AUTO or OFF.

1:00a.m. 2:00am.

*

Daylight Saving ——— 5 Press DISPLAY to fix the
Time 3:00 a.m. 4:00 a.m. DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME selting.
Autumn: The CLOCK SET menu appears.
Last Sunday in October {DAYLIGHT SAVING
TIME: AUTO) Automatically turns back one To exit from the CLOCK SET
hour and adjusis the clock. menu, select EXEID] and press
Davii ’ 100 a.m. 2700 a.m.

aylight Saving| g~ Ty DISPLAY.

Time

Normal Time — -
100 am 2:00am.




Setting the Clock

Set the Date and Time

The date and time is calculated, including
leap year, up to DEC 31 2094,

Before you begin...

« Connect the Paimcorder to a power source.
« Set the POQWER switch 10 VCR or CAMERA.

Note:
CLOCK S8ET menu disappears #, after
activation, CLOCK SET UP A, DOWN ¥ or
DISPLAY buttons are not pressed within 30
seconds.

CLOCK SET

L

B s00.000: *ﬁm‘

5 JAR 171985 O SARG09EM
BL o oso0rm ray

E]?f*".!ffe'-‘i feccmp O -@%zﬁoiof&“&s
BJ. ~5:28:00?M*mé' :20:00PM
Ej‘j‘”‘""f‘?s' 11985 Fré -1-1995
EIE» 5:20:00PM Py 5:20:00PM
BTMFEB?Q‘EQQS*@ FEB i2 199

1 Press CLOCK SET UP A to display
the CLOCK SET menu.

Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly

o select from

the CLO T menu.

v CLOCK SET o ae
1.8ELECT THME ZONE
20A V! T

DATE/TIME SETTING menu.

4Press UP A or DOWN ¥ repeatedly
{or hold down) to enter the desired
numbers, then, press DISPLAY o fix
that portion and move to the next.

Adjust the flashing digits for the hour,
minute, month, day and year.

»-« DATE/TIME SETTING - -~
12:00:00AM:
JAN 11895

BELECT: PUSH Vig KEY
SET  : PUSH DISPLAY KEY

When you finish setting the year, the
clock staris operating, and the CLOCK
SET menu dppears.

To exit from the CLOCK SET menu,
select EHAI#] and press DISPLAY,

13

pajels buinen



Setting the Clock

Replace the Battery

The date and lime operales on a miniature
battery preinstalled in the underside of your
Palmcorder.

<3

S

Replace battery with Panasonic PART NO.
VSBWO004 (CR2028) only. Use of another
baltery may present a risk of fire or explosion.
Caution-battery may explode if mistreated.
Dispose of used battery prompily. Keep away
from children. Do not recharge, disassemble or
dispose of in fire.

14

1 While pinching the stopper {abs,
pull the tray out of the Battery
Compartment.

2 Remove the Battery by bending the
locking tab outward.

3 Place the new Battery into the Battery
tray with the @ mark facing down until it
shaps into place.

« Do not reverse the polarity.

4 Replace the Battery tray so that the
small triangle marks meet.

Note:

+ Make sure your Palmcorder is off when
replacing the Battery,

+ Keep the Battery out of the reach of children
since swallowing it may be harmtul,

» When the Battery is installed improperly, is
discharged, or missing, "CLOCK BATTERY"”
appears in the EVF,

- Battery lite is approximately 5 years.



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

Tape/Battery Remaining

The tape remaining and battery charge level can be displayed during recording.

1 Set the POWER
switch to CAMERA.

pauels bumen

2 Press DISPLAY repeatedly
to select the desired display.

EVF Indications
{Initial screen} First

12 W R 5F
Battery Charge Tape press il
Remaining: ﬂpgaaiﬁing: -
—m- {N¢ tape)
FULL HEEEES L s FULL
T L ) Fourth Second
[ s | press press
:'::’]:_ \m [ swe——| P FESS 1o Y G Y FECSP
EMPTY. > -pd-C——3emp1Y
- It will take several seconds for the tape -
remaining indicator to operate afier the Third
tape starts moving. press
Record the Date and Time
1 Set the POWER Press DISPLAY
switch to once to change the XD AN 5P
CAMERA. When display 1o date REC

only. Press once

placed in Record .
or twice more to

mode, the time and

date will be remove the date/
recorded on the time display. A1 1995
lape.

Note:

Only the Date and/or Time are recorded on the Tape. ]

Display-Off Mode
This feature allows you to remove all
. Electronic Viewfinder indications.
Before inserting a tape, press DISPLAY and STOP
together for more than one second to remove the
indications except time and date”.
To display the Electionic Viewfinder Indications again,

turn the Paimcorder Power off and then on again. 120000k
* To remove the time and date, see “Record the Date and
Time" above.

15



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

©)

(:D@
(.
m%%m@

:EEIZHM_@
[(MFI®]
IVCR-MODE]
12:00:00AM
WAN 1 1985
\. S

(1 Battery Remaining Indication {see page 15)
—:lf.';'::::l}When a battery recharge is necessary, “WARNING" will begin to flash

in the EVF and “LOW BATTERY" will appear as the Power Lamp will also
flash. The Palmcorder will automalically turn OFF in 15 seconds.
@ Tape Remaining Indication
- If the Palmcorder is in camera mode with no cassette tape inserted or the
record tab is missing, “B8” will flash for one minute and “CHECK TAPE” will
appear for 5 seconds, and recording will not start.
+ While recording, as the tape reaches to the end, “TAPE END” will appear for
5 seconds as a warning.
@ 10-Second Reminder
An elapsed time indicator appears for one second every 10 seconds that
recording conlinues,
This Is a reminder of how long you have been shooting a particular scene and
can help keep your recordings fresh and interesting.

0:00 010 020 ... .. 59:50

{return to 0:00 and continue)
» The 10-Second Reminder will be reset whenever you press Record/Pause.

@ TAPE SPEED Indication (see page 10)
indicates the tape speed (SP or SLP}.
(® Operating Mode Indications
REC (record}
{RECORD will first appear in large characters for one secend and then small
characters.)
PAUSE
{PAUSE will first appear in large characters for one second and then small
characters.)
FF  {fast forward)
PLAY
REW (rewind)

16



Electronic Viewfinder Indications

()
@
- ™ S
®“‘\m (O ZO[5LP] @
® D O @
(FIS-— © 8
® @ —+—{VCR-MODE] @ g
| __®
® —HIETT
N /

(® Backlight Indication {see page 28).

@ Manual Foeus Indication (see page 27).
Fade indication (s¢e page 26).

® Zoom Magnification level (see page 26).

(% High Speed Shutter indication {see page 28).
@ VCR-MODE Indication

“VCR-MODE" will appear for one minute if the POWER switch is set to VCR or the
RECORD/PAUSE button is pushed in VCR MODE.

@ DEW Indication
if excessive moisture condenses in the unit, “WARNING” will flash, “DEW

DETECTED” will appear, and the Palmcorder will automatically turn OFF in 15
seconds.

In this case, wait until the indicator no longer flashes when your Palmcorder is lurned
on before using your Palmcorder again.

@3 Date and time Indication {see page 13}.

17



Built-in Auto Light

Using the Butlt-in Auto Light

To improve recording indoars or cutdoors in
dim lighting conditions.

Built-in Light Unit

Bulb Housing

PR

When replacing the bulb, use only lamp bulbs
{(PART NO. VLLWO0007) supplied by
Panasonic 10 reduce the risk of fire,

Use a cloth or tissue when handling tha bulb
as finger 0ils will decrease the bulb lite,

To prevent possible burn hazard, disconnect
the Built-in Light and allow the lamp to cool
Lbefore replacing.

‘DANGER: \

18

Before you begin...

+ Connect the Palmeorder to a power source,
- Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

Set LIGHT to AUTO.

The Palmcorder’s built-in Light aulomati-
cally turns on in dim lighting conditions.
When lighting conditions reach over 2000
Ix, the light turns off.

Please be sure LIGHT is OFF when not in
use or before placing Palmcorder into an
optional carrying case.

Set LIGHT to ON/GFF to turn the light an
and off manually.

Caution:

This light becomes hot during operation.
Make sure nothing covers the Light during
operation.

Before you begin...
+ Set the POWER switch to OFF.

1 Turn screw counterclockwise and
remove.

2 @ Slide the Built-in Light unit to
right to unlock ® and remove it from
the Palmcorder.

3 Turn the Bulb Housing counterclock-
wise 1/4 of a turn and pull free from
the Built-in Light unit.

4Bsing a clean cloth or tissue, replace
the bulb.

® Replace the Bulb Housing turning
it clockwise. (B Then replace the Built-
in Light Unit and slide it {o left to lock.
© Finally, replace the screw.

Note:

= Using the light reduces battery operating time.

» It using the Built-in Light in a hot envirorrment
for an extended period of time, be sure to
provide ventilation.

* Using the Built-in Light when the Pa!mcorder is
powered by a car battery may shorten bulb life.



Attaching the Shoulder Strap

Make sure the Battery Pack is not aftached. .

1 Unthread the strap from the buckle.

paues hunjen

2 Thread the strap ends through the
Strap Attachment Rings.

3 Then thread the ends of the strap
through the buckle.

* Make sure the strap is not twisted.

TN

min. 1 inch

Adjust the Length

1 Pull a loop of the strap loose
from the buckle.

2PUH the strap firmly through the buckle
1o adjust the length.

Adjust the length of the strap to the size of
your hand as iflustrated at left.

19



Camera Recording
Simple Recording Before you begin...

« Connect the Palmcaorder to a power source.
» Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10}

1 Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
Built-In Lens Cover opens.
EVF

PAUSE

Record/Pause
mode.

TAPE i 2With the Viewfinder Eye Cup up to
your eye, adjust the Vision Adjust-
ment Control to your eyesight.

351ide the TAPE SPEED Selector
to SP or SLP (refer to page 10).

4 Press RECORD/PAUSE tg start
recording.
The Tally Lamp and RECORD/PAUSE
are lit during recording.

Note:
+ Do not leave the Palmcorder with the EVF
aimed directly at the sun as this may cause RECORD
damage to the internal parts of the EVF,
Ao
/, n \:
\ \ Press RECORD/PAUSE againto
\\ \ pause recording.
A9
=7

Set the POWER switch to OFF after
recording is finished.
» To remove the cassette
in Record/Pause mode, slide the TAPE EJECT
switch (refer to page 10).

« When your Palmcorder is aimed al excessively
bright objects, or bright fights, a vertical bar
may appear in the piclure. This is a normal
characteristic of the CCD pick-up device. Try
to avoid this when pessible.

20



’ Camera Recording

Stand-by Mode

Whenever the Palmcorder has been in Record/Pause mode for 5 minutes, it will auto-
matically go into Stand-by mode to conserve power. To resume recording, it is necessary
to turn the Palmcorder POWER switch to OFF and then to CAMERA. Qr, you may use
the following feature to avoid having to turn the Palmcorder off and on again.

Stand-by Release Before you begin...

; + Cannect the Palmcorder to a power source.
This feature allows you 1o resume record- N
ing from Stand-by mode by simply pressing Insert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).
the RECORD/PAUSE button.

ne
]
@,
L]
-
e
1)
-
o
=
C
-

1While pressing the UP A button, set
the POWER swith to CAMERA.

2Press UP & more than 2 seconds to
display the STAND-BY RELEASE
selection screen.

ACTIVE
[ NON-ACTIVE

BELECT: PUSH W/A KEY
SET  : PUSH DISPLAY KEY

3Press UP A or DOWN ¥ as
necessary to select ESIA.

4Press DISPLAY to set your selection
and exit this screen.
+ You may now turn the Palmcorder
back on after it has gone into Stand-
RECORD/PAUSE by mode by pressing the RECORD/
PAUSE button.

Note:

If was selected In step 3
above, you must set the POWER switch to
OFF and then to CAMERA to resume
recording from Stand-by mode.

21



Camera Recording

Easy Edit Stand-by

if you stop recording but plan to resume within 24 hours, use the Edit Standby feature to
make a smooth transition between scenes.

Set the POWER switch to OFF and leave
the cassette in the Palmcorder.

Set the POWER switch to CAMERA and
press RECORD/PAUSE (within 24
hours) to continue receording.

Note:

- If it is going to be fonger than 24 hours belore
you resume recording, use the manual Easy

POWER Switch Edit feature described below.

Manual Easy Editing
For proper continuity when taping from the Stop mode, or after changing the Battery

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR.

2 @ Press REWIND/SEARCH to go
back a few seconds on the tape.
©® Press PLAY to review the picture
on the Viewfinder.
© Press STILL at the location you
wish to continue your recording.

3 Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.

A recs RECORDIPAUSE to continue
recording.

ol



Playback our Recordings

Playback using the EVF

Special Effects Playback

(Sound is Muted)
Rapidiy Locate a Scene
Press FAST FCRWARD/SEARCH or
REWIND/SEARCH for rapid visual search.
Press again, or press PLAY o0 resume
normal speed.

View a Still Picture

Press STILL to freeze the playback picture.
Press again to resume normal playback.

Note:

* During search playback, horizontal noise bars
will appear and there will be no audio.

* To protect the tape and video haads, your
Palmcorder's operating modes will ravert as
follows:

STILL —" STANDBY after 5 minutes.

STANDBY —» POWER OFF afler 5 minutes
when using a Baltery Pack.
* When the lape reaches its end during ptayback,
or last forward, it wil rewind automatically.

Before you begin...
« Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
« Insert a recorded cassette.

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR.

2 @ Press REWIND/SEARCH to
rewind the tape.
® Press PLAY to start playback.
© Press STOP to stop playback.
Auto Play
When the POWER switch is set to VCR,
the cassette will automatically begin
playback if the record tab has been
removed.

Helpful Note:

Search Speed

Standard Play (SP) Search is about 3 timas the
normal speed, and Super Long Play (SLP)
Search is about 9 times the normal speed.

Tracking Control

Auto Tracking

Continuously analyzes the signal of each
recording for optimum picture gquality.

w
Y]
@,
O
o
o
@
-
o
=
o
3

Manual Tracking

To minimize the noise in some recordings,
manual tracking may be necessary.

For Noise in Playback mode:

Press CLOCK SETUP A or DOWN ¥
until picture clears.

Press DISPLAY to return to Auto Tracking.
For Noise in Still mode:

Press CLOCK SETUP 4 or DOWN V¥
until picture clears.

V-Lock Control (Reduces jitter in Still mode )
Press DISPLAY and CLOCK SETUP A
or DOWN ¥ until picture is stable.




Playback your Recordings
Playback using the PlayPak

Remove the Battery Compartment lid
and insert the AA size battery.

« Make sure polarities are aligned properly

- When tape loading and unioading time
becomes longer than normal, battery replace-
ment s necessary.

1 Turn the Tape Whee! on the [VHS[H
cassette in the direction of the
arrow to reduce any slack.

2Slide the RELEASE button in the
direction of the arrow to open the
PlayPak door.

3 Insert the (VHSH cassette with the
window facing up and to the left.
Then, snap the lid shut.

« Let the Load Detector ully retract before
using the PlayPak in your standard VHS
VCR.

- Be sure the cassette reel area under the
PlayPak is free to turn while loading.

Load Detector

Remove MIEC Cassette

1 Slide the RELEASE button and walit
for the lid to open.

2 Hold the PlayPak securely in one
hand. Put your finger through the hole
in the bottom of the PlayPak and push
the cassetie out.

24



Playback your Recordings

Playback or Viewon a TV

Your Palmcorder may be connected to a Before you begin...

TV to play back tapes or to view what you - Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
are recording.

1 Set the POWER switch to VCR 0

(C TV with AUDIOVIDEO IN Jacks. ) Playback atape.
Or, set to CAMERA to view what your

{Supplied} VCR/TV selector on the RF Adaptor to VCR.

Back of TV Palmcorder 15 recording.
D—;Q 2Turn the TV ON and set it to LINE o
S INPUT. g
edl g :!‘-'? Check your TV operating instructions Y

E1E] S 7 for further information.

) 1= O
To Audio In Note: o]
If your TV has no VIDEQ or AUDIO IN M
Audio/Video Jacks, selact CH 3 or 4 on your TV to maich S
Cable the RF Adaptor CH 3/4 switch and set the -+
=}
=

h,..
To Audic/Video Qut 3 Start playback or begin a recording.

( TV without AUDIOVIDEO IN Jacks. )

To Audio
fVideo Out |

To watch TV only

If you have connected the Palmcorder
to your TV using an RF Adaptor:

Set the POWER switch to OFF on the
Palmcorder.

Then, set the VCR/TV Selector on
the RF Adaptor to TV.

RF Adaptor

(optional) VHF Antenna Now, turn the TV ON and select a
300 ohm-75 ohm rchannel, ~
transtormer CATV System Installer
{rot supplied) . . ; .
or F Connector This reminder is provided to call the

CATV systemn installer’s attention to
UHF Antenna 1 articie 820-40 of the NEC in USA (and
VCR/TV vk to the Canadian Electrical code in
Selector Back of TV Canada) that provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in particular,
specifies that the cable ground shall be
cannected o the grounding sysiem of
the building, as close 1o the point of
\fable entry as practical.

VHF Connecting
Cabie
(not supplied)

To VHF Antenna
Terminal

7

25




Special Features

Four-Speed Power Zoom

You can gradually zocom in {or close ups or Zoom In {“T")
zoom out for wide angle shots.

The zooming speed ranges from a slow

speed of 16 seconds 1o a fast 2 seconds
according to the pressure applied to the

zoom butions.

Zoom Out {“W")

Zoom slowly by lightly pressing the “T"
{Telephoto) or the "W" {Wide Angle) side
of the POWER ZOOM switch.

Zoom quickly by applying more pressure.
+ The magnification level is displayed in the
EVF.

One-Touch Auito Fade

This feature aflows you to make smoother scene transitions for a professional look.

Fade In:
Starting the first scene with “fade in” is
very effective.

1 Press FADE in Record/Pause mode
so that “FADE” flashes in the EVF.

2 Press RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording. The picture and sound fade
out, and then will gradually fade in,

Fade Out:

Use to create a soft ending or, when used
together with fade in, a soft transition from
one scene Lo the next.

1 Press FADE so that “FADE” flashes in
the EVF while recording.

2Press RECCRD/PAUSE to pause
recording. The picture and sound
gradually fade out.

If FADE is accidentally pressed, press

again 5o that "FADE” disappears in the
EVF.




Special Features

The Palmcorder will automatically bring the subject into focus even during zooming.

A\

(I
For Aute Focus mode, it may be necessary

= to press MANUAL FOCUS, so that “MF”
does not appear in the EVF.
D
T 1 3

Use Manual Focus {MF) when recording ... * an obliquely angled subject.

- a subject through glass. - a bright, flat subject such as a white wall.

- a scene where the subject is far from the * in low light situations. ' )
Palmcorder and there are objects in the - a scena with fast motions, like a golt swing.
foreground. - Re-focusing may be required

» a subject with distinct horizontal stripes. when your Palmcorder Is aimed at a new

« a subject not centered in the Viewfinder. scene.

- subjects with shiny surlaces.

1 Press MANUAL FOCUS so that
“MF” (Manual Focus) appears in the

EVF. EVF Indication

_

Press and hold the “T" side of the
POWER ZOOWM switch until the lens
is zoomed in all the way (subject at
maximum size).

:

&
=
1%
18
8
T
M
]
—
c
-
®
/2]

3Rotate MANUAL FOCUS until the
picture is in focus.
+  may be necessary {o back away from
the subject to {focus the image properly.

Press the “W” side of the POWER
ZOOM switch to frame the piclure
as desired.

Macro Focus {for close-ups)
Auto Focus will function down to 1/2 inch (12.7mm) in front of the lens.

Press the “W” side of the POWER ZOOM switch to the wide angle position.
Then, bring the Palmcorder as close to the subject as necessary.

27



Special Features

High Speed Shutter

To record high speed motion (i.e. a tennis stroke) for improved STILL or SLOW made
playback, when watching the tape on this Palmcorder or a VHS VCR (3 or 4 head VCR}.

Auto Shutter

In the AUTQ mode {no indication in the EVF), the Palmcorder will automatically adjust
the shutter speed from 1/60 {0 1/250 according to the brightness of the subject. The
speed does not appear in the EVF,

» AUTO mode is avtomatically selected whenever the POWER switch is set to CAMERA,
Manua! Selection

The High Speed Shutter indicator flashes when the light level is inadequate. More
light shouid be provided to achieve better picture quality and color.

Press HIGH SPEED SHUTTER while
recording.

Press repeatedly to obtain one of the EVF Indications 1/60
eight higher shutter speeds shown at right. 1 /1'00

f
No Indication

11'2?0
_1/500
11000
11’2{{.)00
1/aboo
Note: 1/10000

« For proper color reproduction, it is recommanded that you use this feature outdoars.
For indoor High Speed Shutter recording, additional halogen or tungsten light should
be provided. Flucrescent light will degrade the picture quality.

« This teature requires ample light. More light is required for the fastest shutter speeds.

* The Auto Focus system may not operate properly in insufficient light when using the
High Speed Shutter.

Backlight
Use when recording a subject that is darker than the surrounding scene, in a shadowed
area or when the light source is in back of your subject.

Press BACKLIGHT while
recording.

When lighting conditions return
to normal, press BACKLIGHT
again to disengage.

Indication appears
in the EVF.

28



Special Features

Intelligent Titler Before you begin...

On specific holidays, such as New Year's + Connect the Palmcprder to a power source.
Day, the Palmcorder will automatically + Ingert a cassette with record tab (see page 10).
display the appropriate title (except HAPPY

EASTER and PRESIDENT'S DAY} from

the pre-programmed litles when the

Palmcorder is turned on in the Camera

maode on that day.

Automatic Title Display Press RECORD/ PAUSE lo record the

displayed title.

Press TITLE in Record/Pause mode to
erase of redisplay the title.

Note:

If you erase the title and then turn the
Paimcorder off, the title will not be auto-
matically displayed when the power is
turned back on.

Dec. 31—Jan. 1 HAPPY NEW YEAR!/ CHEERS!
Feb. 14 VALENTINE’S DAY / BE MY VALENTINE

These THies mustbe | HAPPY EASTER
displayed manually. PRESIDENT'S DAY

2nd Sunday in May HAPPY MOTHER’S DAY / WE LOVE YOU! w
Last Monday in May | MEMORIAL DAY <
3rd Sunday in Jun. HAPPY FATHER'S DAY g
Jul. 4 INDEPENDENCE DAY Y
1st Monday in Sep. LABOR DAY ;
Qct. 31 HAPPY HALLOWEEN o
4th Thursday in Nov. | HAPPY THANKSGIVING &’..
Dec. 24-25 MERRY CHRISTMAS / HO! HO! HO! 5

1]

74

Manual Titie Dispiay

1 In Record/Pause mode, Press TITLE
repeatedly to display the desired title
from the list show above.

Press RECORD/PAUSE to record the
displayed title.

Press RECORD/PAUSE again to
pause the recording.

4Press TITLE repeatedly until no title
appears gn-screen.

29



Copying your Tapes (dubbing)

Mair Operation

Before you begin...

+ Connect the Palmcorder as shown below.

« Connect the Palmgorder to VCR.

» Turn ON both units.

+ Set the recording VCR's Input Signal
Selector to LINE.

+ Set the Palmcorder POWER switch to VOR.

Source (Playing)
Palmcorder

1 Insert a pre-recorded tape
into the source (playing)
Palmcorder and a blank tape with
record 1ab into the recording unit.

2Press PLAY on the (playing)
Palmcorder. Press STILL when the

tape reaches the point you want to start
dubbing.

3Press PLAY and REC together
then immediately press STILL on

Audio/Video Out F'”TT“;‘zfl
— Audio/Video Cable  |{||{TO View)
{supplied) ( S

{not supptied)

— VHF Connecting Cable

E PAUSE/SSTILL STOP  REW  PLAY FF

VCR Buitons

the recording unit.
REC %

) 4Press STILL on the playing
Palmcorder and PAUSE/STILL
on the recording unit to begin
copying your tape.

-

5 Press STOP on both units
when dubbing is complete.

yd

AN

I < g
. Recording:
To Audio In &Q 0Go VCR
Ny el ° Note:
+» Tapes recorded on other VCRs and
used for playback in the Palmcorder
To Video In must be recorded in SP or SLP mode.

Monitor with vour TV

« Turn the TV ON and select its VCR
channel (either CH3 or CH4).

- Set the VCR/TV Selector on the
recording VCR to VCH.

30

- For technical reasons, dubbing a tape
may reduce its quality.

CAUTION:
Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of
copyrighted recordings may be copyright
infringement.




Palmcorder Accessory System

For infermation and ordering instructions, see the separate Selection Guide and
Accessory Order Form.

Power Supplies

Audio/Video Cable RF Adaptor

AC Adaptor with  1.8Ah Battery Pack Supplied (VJAWO0032) Optional (PV-RF16)
DC Power Cable Supplied (PV-BP18}

Suppilied (PV-A17) Optional (PV-BP18)

Optional (PV-A17)

75 |

2.4Ah Battery Pack 1.2Ah Battery Pack
Optional (PV-BP17) Optional (PV-BP15)

VHS PlayPak Compact Video

Supplied (PV-P1/ Cassette Tape
VYMWO0009) Optionat
Car Battery Cord Optional (PV-P1) (:&:::gggg'
Opticnal {PV-C156) NV-TC 40P')

For Spectal Effects

Shoulder Strap  System Carrying Case
Supplied (VYCW0108} Optional (PV-H1B)

Video Corrector
Optional {(PV-CC50)

To Copy your Tapes (with Video/Audio)

y/d RN\
% E*@a [ — J
% ; S

{
LS

{1

Audio/Video Cable VCR {not supplied)
Supplied (VJAW0032}

31

a1
©
b4
)
c
-
S
—
Q
-~
3
o)
o
Q
-




Notes Regarding Operations
Attaching Optical Filters and Lenses

Attach an optical filter or lens.
* Be caretul not to touch the lens itself,

Cleaning the EVF (Electronic View Finder)

To Remove
—
@[ (Side view) [E]} )
S/
C 1
Slide and hold the EYEPIECE
RELEASE button.
| ' 2Remove the eyepiece. (Do not twist )
{Top view) g

3 Remove any lint or dust particles with a

@) ) fingers. Now, replace the eyepiece.

blower, available at photography
stores. Do not touch lenses with

FCC Warning: Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment would
void the user's authority to operate.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCGC Rules, Operation is subject o the following two con-
ditions: (1) This device may not cause harmiul interlerence, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with Part 15 and part 18 of the FCC
Rutes. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when operated in a residential environment.

i this equipment does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, use the equipment in another locaticn and/or utilize an electri-
cal outlet different from that used by the receiver.

It necessary, consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. You may find the
booklet, ‘Something About Interference’ available from FCC local regional offices helpful.

32



Specifications

Power Source: Compact VHS Palmoorder: OC 8V
AC Adaptor: 110/120/220/240V AC, 50/60 Hz
Battery: Nickel-Cadmium Type DC 6V
Power Consumption: Compact VHS Palmcorder: 8Y DC 7.8W (Max. 10.8W)
AC Adaptor: 24W
1.2W {when not in use.}

Video Signal: EIA Standard {525 lines, 80 fields} NTSC color signal
Video Recording System: 4 rotary heads. helical scanning systerm

Audio: 1 track

Pick-Up System: Sequentizal color difference field reverse system
Pick-Up Device: One integral color filter Charge Coupled Device (CCD)
Lens: 16:1 zoom lens, F1:1.8 with autc iris control

Focal fength: 5.3mm - 84.8mm
Power zoom lunction
Lens filter diamater: 58mm

Viewfinder: 0.5 inch {12.7mm) Liguid Crystal Color Electronic Viewfinder
NMinimum lilumination Required: 1 Ix (F1:1.8) 0.1 footcandles
Operating Temperature: 32°F~104°F (0°C~40°C)
Operating Humidity: 10%~75%
Weight: Compact VHS Palmcorder: 2.0 Ibs.

0.82 kg

AC Adaptor: 0.77 ibs.

0.35 kg

Dimensions: Compact VHS Palmcorder:

4-174 (W) % 4-5/8 {H) x 7 (D) inch
108 (W) x 116{H) x 177 (D} mm
AC Adaptor: 2-3/4 (W) » 1-5/8 {H} x 5-3/4 (D) inch

70 (W) x 41 (H) x 145 (D) mm
Woeight and dimensions shown are approximate.
Designs and specilications are subiect to change withoul notice.

Before Requesting Service

Cleanmg Care for Video Heads

(a) Video Head Cleaning: Your Palmcorder will not normally
requirg head cleaning; howsver, it is possible that the heads may

The Palmcorder, provided no lape is inserted, will resetl the Backlight, High Speed
Shutter and Focus to their AUTQ or OFF modes if, after activation, none of these buttons
are pressed within § minutes.

become clogged when playing an old or demaged lape. I the -On

image on your screen resembles the photograph on the left while —

playing back a tape, the heads may require cleaning. -

{b) Cleaning the Heads: R is recarnmended that head cleaning be (v

performed by a qualilied service technician. Please contact your =

C‘ogged Video Head  naprest Panasonic Service Center. An alternate solution is to =
obtain a head cleaning cassette. There are many types of cleaning o |

cassettes, s0 be sure to follow the cleaning instructions carefully. a“'

Excessive use of the cleaning cassette could shorten head !lfe —

i 1y when logain tom 3

Auto-Reset Reter servicing to qualified service personnel. %
=]

-

33



Before Requesting Service

i you have a problem with your Palmcorder, it may be something you can correct yourseli,
Check the list below for symptoms and corrections,

Symptom

Correction

No picture in the EVF ...

» Make sure a Power Source is connected, (pp. 7, 9)

* Make sure the POWER switch is set to VCR or
CAMERA. (pp. 20, 23)

« Check the Dew Indicator. (p. 17)

» Make sure the battery is fully charged. (p. 7}

« Make sure all necessary cables are connecled
correctly and firmly. (p. 25)

Video casselte can't be inserted ...

* Make sure a Power Source is connected. (pp. 7, §)
. insert the cassette with the window side facing out.
p. 10}

Video casselte can't be removed ...

- Make sure a Power Source is connecled. {pp. 7, 9)

No operation starts when operation buttons
are pressed ...

« Check the Dew Indicator. {p. 17}

Recording cannet be done ...

+ Make sure the record tab is still intact. (p. 10}
« Check the Battery Indicator. {p. 15)
* Check the Dew Indicator. {p. 17)

Auto Focus does not operate ...

* Make sure the FOCUS button is set to AUTO. {p. 27)
+ Make sure the unit is ON, with the POWER
switch set to CAMERA (p. 20).

Sound from microphone can't be monitored ...

+ Make sure the unit is set to REC
or Record/Pause mode.

Camera picture is too dark ...

» Make sure the HIGH SPEED SHUTTER buiton is
OFF {p. 28}.

No playback picture, or the playback
picture is noisy or contains streaks ...

« Press the Clock Set UP A/DOWN ¥ hutton
during playback (Tracking Control) {p. 23).

During playback, the picture shows motion
or blurred action ...

« Portions of the siill picture where the normal
speed motion was particutarly rapid may produce
this elfect. This is normal.

*Panasonic Palmcorder 1Q 1T'S VHS! 30
ITS TAPES PLAY IN YOUR VCR™
appears in the EVF and Monitor ...

- Set the POWER switch to OFF and then CAMERA,

if the top of your playback piclure waves
hack and forth excessively ...

- Bacause the playback signal is not as stable as
an off the air TV signal, the top of your TV screen
may be bent or unstable when the 1ape is played
back. This symptom is more noticeable when a
tape, recorded on anather VCR, is played back.
To solve this problem, locate the horizontal hold
control on your TV. Tum it slowly to correct the
wavy picture. If your TV does not have a
horizontal hold control or adjusting the control
does not help, some modifications may have to
be made to the TV set. Technically this is called
“Horizontal AFC time constant change.” If such a
problem exists, please contact your local TV
service center. {(Some nominal service charges
may be required.)

34




Index of Controls

Built-In Twin Capsule
2-Way Microphone System

Built-in Auto
Light
See page 18.

PUSH TO CLOSE
Button
See pages 6, 10.

Built-in Lens Cover
Opens automatically when
the Power Switch is sef to

Tally Lamp
See page 20.

CAMERA. g
See page 20. =)
-
‘ :
=
-
EAAR POWER Switch =1
\ - N See pages 5, 15, o
\\\ b, \ S 18, 20, 21, 22, 23. ’3‘
o)
=
MANUAL FOCUS o
Wheel =
See page 27.

35



Index of Controls

Rear View

POWER Lamp REWIND/SEARCH Button
Lights when the Power Switch  See pages 8, 22, 23.
is set to VCR or CAMERA.

PLAY Button

See pages 6, 16.
See pages 6, 22, 23, 30.

CLOCK SET UP A Button
See pages 11, 12, 13, 21.
{Tracking Control)
See page 23.

STILL Button
See pages 22, 23, 30.

FAST FORWARD/
SEARCH Button

Strap Attachment See page 23.

Rings

See page 19. STOP Button
See pages §, 15, 23, 30.
Hand Strap
See page 18.
RECORD/PAUSE Button
with REC Lamp
DCIN See pages 6, 17, 20, 21, 22,
Connector 26, 29.
See page 9. TAPE SPEED
Selector DOWN ¥ Button
BATTERY RELEASE See pages 6, 10, 20. See pages 11, 12, 13, 21
Button Srealy

{Tracking Control)
See page 7. Audio/Video Output Connector See page 23.

See pages 25, 30.
{This connector for use with
supplied AudiofVideo cable only.)

Underside View

}'fipﬂd Muunﬁng Hole Clock Battery Tfay
See page 14.

Vision Adjustment Control
See pages 6, 20.




Index of Controls

Electronic Viewfinder {EVF}

POWER ZOOM See¢ pages 15, 18, 17, 32.
Switch
See pages 26, 27. HIGH SPEED

SHUTTER Button

See page 28.

\

DISPLAY Button
See pages 11, 12,13,

15, 21.
{Auto Tracking)
9 See page 23.
\
/ TAPE EJECT Switch
LIGHT Switch See pages 6, 10, 20.
See page 18.
BACKLIGHT Sutton
See page 28. TITLE Button
FADE Bution  See page 29.
See page 26.

7
Q
-
*Note: These controls have been set at the é
[[@ factory. It is not necessary o adjust these c
,? controls under normal circumstances. But, [l
/ should it become necessary, be careful to 3
) make the adjusiment with a small, slender e
"Bright Controt screwdriver 80 as not to damage the -
Adjust the brightness of miniature control. 3
the picture, ;‘.i
EYEPIECE RELEASE button o
See page 32. =

37



Index of Controls

AC Adaptor

CHARGE Lamp
See pages 7, 8.

POWER Lamp
See pages 7, 9.

VCR DC OUT
Connector
See page 9.

BATTERY REFRESH

Batton
See page 8.

A

Accessories (Optional/
Supplied) 2, 31
AC Adaptor 9
Audio/Video Cable
2, 25, 30, 31
Auto Daylight Saving
Time 12
Auto Focus 27
Auto-Reset 33

Backlight 28

Battery Pack 2, 7, 8, 31

Battery Remaining
indication 15,18

Battery Waming 16

C

Camera Recording 20
Car Battery Cord 8, 31
CH 3/4 Swilch 25
Charging Battery 7
Cleaning Care for Video
Heads 33
Clock Battery 2, 14
Clock Set 11,12, 13, 14
Copying your Tapes 30
D

DC Power Cabie 2,8, 31

38

N
Battery Charging
Cempartment

See page 7.

CAUTION:
This unit will operate on 110/120/220/
240V AC. An AC plug adaptor may be
required for voltages other than 120V AC.
Please contact either a local or foreign
electrical parts distributor for assistance
in selecting an afternate AC plug.

We recommend using the accessory
power plug adaptor {VJSS0070) in an
larea which has special AC outlets,

AC Power Cord
See pages 7, 8, 8.

\

v

Dew Indication 17
Display-off Mode 15

E
Easy Edit Stand-by 22

Erase Protection Tab 10
EVF Indications 15, 16, 17

H

High Speed Shutter 28
High Speed Shutter

indicator 17, 28
L.
Light 18
M

Macro Focus 27
Manual Focus 27

G

One-Touch Auto Fade 26
P

Play Indicator 17
Playback 23

PlayPak 24
Power Supply

R

Rec Indicator 17
RF Adaptor 25, 31

7,8 9

s

Safety Precautions 2
Search Speed 23
Shoulder Strap 2, 19, 31
Special Effects Play-

back 23
Specifications 33
Stand-by Release 21
Still Picture 23
Symptom/Correction 34
T
Tape Speed 10
Tape Warmning 16
10-Second Heminder 16
Titler 28
Tracking Control 23
v

VCR-MODE Indication 17
VHF Connecling

Cable 25, 30
Video Cassettes

{tapes} 10, 31
Viewing 25
z
Zoom InfQut 26



Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido
PREPARATIVOS

« Conectar la videocdmara a una fuente de alimentacién (bateria, adaptador de CA o
cable para bateria de coche).

- Encender el aparato.

- Introducir el casete en el compartimiento de caseles.

GRABACION
1 Fife el interruptor a PAUSE
la posicion de
CAMERA.
2 Deslice el botdon EJECT
para abrir la puena.
PAUSE

3 introduzca la cinta.

4 Cierre 14 puerta
presionando ¢l botén PUSH
TO CLOSE.

\

5 Seleccionar la velocidad
de grabacion.

S —
- 6 , REC
Qprimir el botdn de
grabacion/pausa
{RECORD/PAUSE)
para comenzara ~———————
fitmar.
oy
- 7 PAUSE
Volver a oprimir el
potén de grabacion/
pausa (RECORD/
PAUSE) cuando se ~——
J desea hacer una
pausaenia
grabacién.

39

T
o
-
)
(=
-y
S
-
o
=
3
j**)
=
O
o




Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rdpido

+ Conectar la videocdmara a una fuente de alimentacion (bateria, adaplador de CA ¢
cable para bateria de coche).

« Encender el aparato.

« Introducir el casete en el compartimiento de casetes.

REPRODUCCION NORMAL

1 Fije el interruptor a la
posicion de VCR.

2 Rebohinar la cinta con
el botén de rebobinado
{REWIND) {si fuera
necesario).

3 Oprimir el botén de
reproduccion (PLAY) para
que aparezcan las imagenes
en la pantalla.

Qprimir el botén de parada
{STOP) cuando se desea
parar la reproduccion,

(EnlaTVv)

REPRODUCCION CON EFECTOS ESPECIALES

PARA LOCALIZAR RAPIDAMENTE UNA ESCENA ESPECIFICA

- Oprimir ¢ boton de localizacidn (SEARCH).

PARA CONGELAR UNA IMAGEN

« Oprimir el botdn de pausafimagen fija (PAUSE/STILL).

+ Oprimir nuevamente el botén cuando se desea continuar reproduciendo.

Matsushita Consumer Electronics Panasonic Sales Company,

Company, Division of Matsushita Division of Matsushita Efectric of
Electric Corporation of America Puerto Rico, Inc, {(“PSC™)
One Panasonic Way Secaucus, Ava. 65 de lnfantaria, Km. 9.5
New Jersey 07094 San Gabriel Industrial Park
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00385

Printed in Japan
VOTWOS78® 18936



